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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. REV/2021/0006 
Address 95 Ramsay Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 
Proposal S8.2 Review Application to MOD/2020/0401 for modification of 

existing development to regularise works and inclusion of a 
dogwash facility 

Date of Lodgement 29 March 2021 
Applicant Mr Victor Sahade 
Owner Haberfield Nominees NSW Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 14 
Value of works $775,850.00 (original DA) 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

• Previous application refused by the Panel 
• Greater than 10 submissions 

Main Issues • Impacts of unauthorised works 
• Car parking requirements  
• Suitability of proposed dog wash facility  
• Concerns raised in submissions  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended modified conditions of consent 
Attachment B Conditions of consent 
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
Attachment D Refused stamped plans 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council pursuant to Section 8.2 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 for a review of Determination No. 
MOD/2020/0401, which refused the modification of the existing development to regularise 
works and the inclusion of a dogwash facility at 95 Ramsay Street, Haberfield. The 
application was refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The unauthorised structures and excessive signage are unsympathetic to, and not in 
keeping with, the Haberfield Heritage Conversation Area. 
 

2. The proposed eight car parking spaces are insufficient parking for staff and 
customers and cannot be satisfactorily be accommodated on the site. 
 

3. Unacceptable noise impacts on neighbouring properties. 
 
A copy of the refused plans are included as Attachment D to this report. 
 
A review of the determination under Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979) has been requested. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and 14 submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Impacts of unauthorised works 
• Car parking requirements  
• Suitability of proposed dog wash facility  
• Concerns raised in submissions  

 
Despite the matters noted above, the proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives, 
and design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013), and Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan (IWCDCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, 
Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill subject to conditions.  
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable, given the context of the site and the existing and desired future character.  
 
The application is suitable for consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and 
conditions.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks a review of Determination No. MOD/2020/0401 under Section 8.2 of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979). The original 
application was for the modification of the existing development to regularise works and 
include a dogwash facility at the site, which was refused by the Inner West Local Planning 
Panel on 23 February 2021.  
 
The current application proposes to modify the existing development to regularise the 
following works that have been constructed at the site: 
 

• Shade structure over the wipe-down area; 
• Enclosure of walkway adjacent to the car wash; 
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• Extension of the car wash roof; 
• Installation of numerous signs;  
• Inclusion of new dog wash service; and, 
• Reconfiguration of the car parking arrangement and landscaping.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Ramsay Street, on the eastern corner of 
the intersection of Ramsay Street, Kingston Street, and St Davids Road, Haberfield. The site 
consists of one allotment and is generally square in shape with a total area of 1860sqm and 
is legally described as 95 Ramsay Street, Haberfield.  
 
The site has a 39.6m wide primary frontage to Ramsay Street and a 45.7m wide secondary 
frontage to Kingston Street. The site currently has vehicular access from both frontages.  
 
An existing service station, car wash, and vehicle repair station are located on the site. 
Surrounding development comprises residential and commercial development.  
 

  
Figure 1: Zoning map Figure 2: Aerial map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision 
MOD/2020/0401  Modification of existing development to regularise works 

and inclusion of a dog wash facility 
Refused by IWLPP 
23 Feb 2021 

10.2017.170.4 Modification of approved service station and extension of 
trading hours until 7.00pm daily 

Refused 
24 Sep 2019 

10.2017.170.3 Removal of a 3m wide section of approved landscape 
strip and construction of new vehicle crossing to Kingston 
Street 

Approved 
1 Mar 2019 
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10.2017.170.2 Section 4.55 application to amend DA2017.170 to retain 

the existing service station, reversal of the vehicle flow 
and modifications to the existing floor area and approved 
staff amenities building  

Approved 
20 Nov 2018 

10.2017.170.1 Alterations and additions to existing service station to 
create new extended building to provide a convenience 
store, new café and ancillary spaces, new single storey 
building to provide plant, amenities and staff room, a new 
car washing facility, car parking and associated signage 

Approved 
21 Jan 2018 

10.2005.159.1 Construction of a concrete block retaining wall and fence 
between the service station at No. 95 Ramsay Street and 
the dwelling house at No. 1 Kingston Street; Installation of 
crash barrier on service station side 

Approved 
20 Sep 2005 

10.2001.109.1 Demolition of existing service station and removal of all 
trees on the site; construction of petrol 
station/convenience store to operate 24 hours and 
construction of a car wash and advertising signage 

Refused 
13 Dec 2001 

6.1990.370.1 Alterations to service station Approved 
26 Oct 1990 

6.1984.15.1 Building Application – Steel Canopy Approved 
7 Feb 1984 

6.1981.459.1 Building Application – Convert to self service Approved 
17 Nov 1981 

1.1970.7720.1 Building Application – Car wash Approved  
1 Jan 1970 

 
In addition to the above, it is noted that the site has been subject to investigation by 
Council’s Compliance Officers and Environmental Health Officers with regard to 
unauthorised works and noise impacts.  
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
29 March 2021 Application lodged. 
6 to 20 May 2021 Application notified.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Sections 
4.15 and 8.2 of the EP&A Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. IWCDCP 2016 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of 
consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. However, as the application seeks to modify the service station only It is considered 
that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage (SEPP 64) specifies 
aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed below. Schedule 1 of 
SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character of the area, special 
areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and building, illumination, 
and safety.  
 
The application seeks consent for the following signage: 
 

• 1 x ground mounted vertical sign measuring approximately 3600mm (height) by 
1190mm (width) fronting the corner of Ramsay Street and Kingston Street reading “4 
MIN CAR WASH $19” (Sign A); 

• 1 x ground mounted vertical sign measuring approximately 2820mm (height) by 
1190mm (width) fronting Ramsay Street indicating the fuel prices (Sign B); 

• 1 x illuminated wall sign measuring approximately 790mm (height) by 4000mm 
(width) fronting Ramsay Street reading “CRYSTAL carwash café” (Sign D); 

• 1 x illuminated wall sign measuring approximately 600mm (height) by 120mm (width) 
fronting Ramsay Street reading “CRYSTAL carwash café” (Sign F); 

• 2 x illuminated ground mounted vertical signs measuring 2400mm (height) by 
1050mm (width) reading “CRYSTAL” and displaying price menus (Signs G & H); 

• 1 x ground mounted sign measuring approximately 1550mm (height) by 3230mm 
(width) fronting Kingston Street reading “CRYSTAL carwash cafe” (Sign I); 

• 2 x parapet signs measuring approximately 400mm (height) by 4000mm (width) 
fronting Ramsay Street and Kingston Street reading “CRYSTAL carwash café” (Signs 
L & J); 

• 1 x wall sign measuring approximately 910mm (height) by 6990mm (width) fronting 
Kingston Street reading “CRYSTAL carwash café” (Sign K); 

• 3 x fence mounted signs measuring approximately 900mm (height) 2790mm (width) 
fronting Ramsay Street adverting carwash prices (Sign M); 

• 2 x ground mounted signs measuring approximately 1250mm (height) by 950mm 
(width) fronting Ramsay Street advertising various in-store products (Sign N); 

• 3 x double sided illuminated signs mounted on the fuel canopy measuring 
approximately 780mm (width) by 780mm (height) containing the BP ‘Helio’ (Sign P); 

• 4 x doubled sided signs mounted on the fuel canopy columns measuring 
approximately 900mm (height) by 1360mm (width) containing “BP Ultimate” (Sign Q). 

 
The location of the proposed signage is demonstrated in the figure below. It is noted that no 
changes are proposed to Signs C, E, and O as part of the subject application.  
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Figure 3: Proposed signage location.  
 
 
While in principle new signage can generally be supported on the site, the proposed signage 
schedule is not considered to satisfy the assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of 
SEPP 64. The signage proposed is considered inconsistent with the existing character of the 
area and the streetscape and detracts from the visual quality and amenity of the Haberfield 
Heritage Conservation Area and the adjoining residential uses. The extent of signage 
proposed is considered unnecessary and results in visual clutter given the total number of 
signs on the site and their proximity and positioning relative to other similar signs, particularly 
along the southern boundary.  
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Figure 4: Location of signs M and N adjacent to eastern side boundary. 

 
Given the above, the following conditions are recommended to reduce the number of signs 
on the site to ensure the signage schedule does not adversely impact the aesthetic quality of 
the streetscape and residential amenity: 
 

• Signs I, J, and L are to be deleted. 
• Sign M is to be amended to consist of one sign only. 
• Sign N is to be amended to consist of one sign only.  

 
In addition to the above, the submitted plans demonstrate that Sign A obstructs the two 
proposed parking spaces at the western corner of the site. While not shown on the plans, an 
existing air pump is also located adjacent to Sign A, further reducing the space available for 
car parking.  
 
As discussed further under Section 5(d)(i) of this report, eight (8) car parking spaces are 
required. To ensure the required number of spaces can be accommodated on the site, Sign 
A and the air pump must be removed to enable three (3) spaces to be provided. A condition 
has been included in the recommendation requiring the removal of Sign A and the air pump 
accordingly.   
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

   2017 (Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection and removal of vegetation identified under the 
SEPP and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of IWCDCP 2016. The 
application will not result in any impacts to any significant vegetation on the site or on 
Council land and is therefore considered acceptable.  
5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of ALEP 2013: 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 

The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the 
plan as follows: 

Yes, subject 
to the removal 
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 • The proposal does not adversely impact the 
environmental heritage of Ashfield; and, 

• The proposal does not adversely impact the 
urban character of the Haberfield urban village 
centre and retains the existing development 
that contributes to the vitality of the centre.  

of a number 
of signs to 
reduce visual 
clutter, the 
proposal is 
consistent 
with the aims 
of the plan 
 

Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
• The application proposes modifications to the 

existing service station. Service stations are 
permissible with consent in the B2 Local Centre 
zone;  

• The other proposed works, including the dog 
wash, are considered an ancillary use to the 
principal service station use and are therefore 
acceptable;  

• The provision of Business Identification Signs 
are permissible having regard to the zoning of 
the land; and, 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as it will provide a range 
of business uses that serve the needs of the 
local community and promotes an employment 
opportunity in an accessible location.  

Yes  
 

Clause 4.3 
Height of Buildings 
K – 10m 

The application does not result in any increase to the 
existing maximum height. 

Yes  

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio  
N – 1:1 

The application does not result in any change to the 
existing gross floor area.  

Yes 
 

Clause 5.10 
Heritage conservation  

The proposal achieves the objectives of this clause as 
follows: 

• Subject to the recommended conditions 
requiring the deletion of signage, the proposed 
development is considered unlikely to result in 
adverse impacts on the significance of the 
heritage conservation area.  

Yes – subject 
to conditions  

Clause 6.5 
Development on land in 
Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area 

The subject site is located within the Haberfield 
Heritage Conservation Area. However, as the 
application does not involve a dwelling house the 
requirements of this clause are not applicable.  

NA 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below and is considered to be acceptable: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
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Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the EP&A Act 1979. 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of the Draft 
IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of IWCDCP 2016.  
 
Control  Proposed Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines 
A – Miscellaneous  
1 – Site and Context 
Analysis 

The applicant submitted an acceptable site and 
context analysis as part of the application. 

Yes  

8 – Parking  See Section 5(d)(i) below. Yes – subject to 
conditions  

10 – Signs and 
Advertising Structures  

See Section 5(a)(ii) below. Yes – subject to 
conditions  

Chapter E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
Section 1 – Preliminary  
Objectives  The proposal is considered to meet the relevant 

objectives as follows: 
• Subject to the recommended conditions 

regarding signage, the proposed 
development is not considered to detract 
from the special heritage qualities and 
significance of Haberfield. 

Yes – subject to 
conditions  

Section 3 – Planning Measures for Commercial Properties 
3.3 – Commercial 
Buildings 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this 
Part as follows: 

• The proposal does not result in any changes 
to the existing siting pattern of development 
on the site; 

• The proposal does not involve the removal or 
changes to any original façades; and, 

• Subject to the recommended conditions 
regarding signage, the proposal is 
considered unlikely to detract from the 
character of the streetscape. 

Yes – subject to 
conditions  

 
(i) Part 8 – Parking  
 
Part 8 of IWCDCP 2016 requires a minimum of eight (8) car parking spaces to be provided 
for the service station and convenience store. The existing development consent for the site 
requires a minimum of nine (9) parking spaces. The application proposes to reduce the 
number of parking spaces to seven (7), as demonstrated in Figure 4 below.  
 
The proposed reduction is a result of previous acoustic mitigation works being undertaken 
on the site resulting in insufficient space in the eastern rear corner of the site to 
accommodate the approved three (3) parking spaces. Notwithstanding, it is considered that 
there is sufficient area on the site to accommodate one (1) additional space to provide the 
eight (8) car parking spaces required to satisfy IWCDCP 2016.  
 
As demonstrated in Figure 5 below, the development was previously approved with nine (9) 
parking spaces, three (3) of which were to be provided at the western corner of the site. It is 
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noted that the parking arrangement and landscaping strip have not been constructed in 
accordance with the approval. The angle and extent of the landscape buffer differ, the 
placement of trees do not match and the space is currently obstructed by Sign A and an air 
pump. 
  
Subject to the imposition of a condition requiring the removal of Sign A and the adjacent air 
pump, a reduction in the width of the adjoining driveway crossing on Kingston Street from 
the current width of 10 metres down to 7 metres, this will provide sufficient area in the 
western corner of the site to accommodate three (3) parking spaces as previously approved. 
Therefore, the provision of an additional space in the western corner enables the eight (8) 
required spaces to be provided. The reduction in driveway width does not compromise 
ingress and egress from the site and ensures the development can comply with the 
prescribed parking requirements.  
 

 
Figure 4: Proposed car parking plan indicating seven (7) car parking spaces. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 17 

 
Figure 5: Approved site plan (DA 2017.170.3) demonstrating nine (9) car parking spaces.  
 
 
(ii) Dog Wash 
 
As noted above, the application proposes the inclusion of a dog wash facility, which is to be 
located adjacent to parking spaces 4 and 5 at the southern corner of the site.  
 
While in principle the inclusion of a dog wash facility at the site is considered acceptable 
given it is a minor structure that is unlikely to adversely impact the significance of the HCA, 
the application has not adequately demonstrated that the dog wash facility will not result in 
any adverse acoustic impacts to adjoining residential properties.  
 
As a result, the proposed dog wash facility is not supported, and a condition has been 
included in the recommendation requiring any reference to the dog wash to be removed from 
the development. 
 
5(e) Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
 
The following is an assessment of the application against the requirements of Sections 8.2 
and 8.3 of the EP&A Act 1979: 
 
Provision  Comment  
8.2 Determinations and decisions subject to review 
(1) The following determinations or decisions of a consent authority 

under Part 4 are subject to review under this Division— 

(a) the determination of an application for development consent 
by a council, by a local planning panel, by a Sydney district 
or regional planning panel or by any person acting as 
delegate of the Minister (other than the Independent 
Planning Commission or the Planning Secretary), 

(b) the determination of an application for the modification of a 

The subject application 
seeks the review of a 
determination made by 
a local planning panel. 
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development consent by a council, by a local planning 
panel, by a Sydney district or regional planning panel or by 
any person acting as delegate of the Minister (other than the 
Independent Planning Commission or the Planning 
Secretary), 

(c) the decision of a council to reject and not determine an 
application for development consent. 

(2) However, a determination or decision in connection with an 
application relating to the following is not subject to review under 
this Division— 

(a) a complying development certificate, 

(b) designated development, 

(c) Crown development (referred to in Division 4.6). 

The subject application 
does not relate to the 
listed application types.  

(3) A determination or decision reviewed under this Division is not 
subject to further review under this Division. 

Noted. 

8.3 Application for and conduct of review  
(1) An applicant for development consent may request a consent 

authority to review a determination or decision made by the consent 
authority. The consent authority is to review the determination or 
decision if duly requested to do so under this Division. 

The applicant has 
requested that the 
original decision be 
reviewed. 

(2) A determination or decision cannot be reviewed under this 
Division— 

(a) after the period within which any appeal may be made to the 
Court has expired if no appeal was made, or 

(b) after the Court has disposed of an appeal against the 
determination or decision. 

The application was 
lodged and will be 
considered by the Inner 
West Local Planning 
Panel for determination 
prior to the period within 
which any appeal may 
be made to the Court 
has expired. 

(3) In requesting a review, the applicant may amend the proposed 
development the subject of the original application for development 
consent or for modification of development consent. The consent 
authority may review the matter having regard to the amended 
development, but only if it is satisfied that it is substantially the same 
development. 

The subject proposed 
development remains 
substantially the same 
development as that 
originally proposed. 

(4) The review of a determination or decision made by a delegate of a 
council is to be conducted— 

(a) by the council (unless the determination or decision may be 
made only by a local planning panel or delegate of the 
council), or 

(b) by another delegate of the council who is not subordinate to 
the delegate who made the determination or decision. 

NA 

(5) The review of a determination or decision made by a local planning 
panel is also to be conducted by the panel. 

This report has been 
prepared for the 
consideration of and 
determination by the 
Inner West Local 
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Planning Panel. 
(6) The review of a determination or decision made by a council is to be 

conducted by the council and not by a delegate of the council 
NA 

(7) The review of a determination or decision made by a Sydney district 
or regional planning panel is also to be conducted by the panel. 

NA 

(8) The review of a determination or decision made by the Independent 
Planning Commission is also to be conducted by the Commission. 

NA 

(9) The review of a determination or decision made by a delegate of the 
Minister (other than the Independent Planning Commission) is to be 
conducted by the Independent Planning Commission or by another 
delegate of the Minister who is not subordinate to the delegate who 
made the determination or decision. 

NA 

 
An assessment of the amended proposal against the reasons for refusal issued under the 
original determination is provided below: 
 
1. The unauthorised structures and excessive signage are unsympathetic to, and not 

in keeping with, the Haberfield Heritage Conversation Area. 
 
As noted above, subject to the recommended conditions requiring the removal of signage, 
the proposed development is not considered to result in adverse impacts to the Haberfield 
Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
2. The proposed eight car parking spaces are insufficient parking for staff and 

customers and cannot be satisfactorily be accommodated on the site. 
 
As noted above, the proposed development requires a minimum of eight (8) car parking 
spaces to be provided in accordance with Section A8 of IWCDCP 2016. The site can 
accommodate eight (8) spaces and a condition has been included in the recommendation 
accordingly.  
 
3. Unacceptable noise impacts on neighbouring properties. 
 
The proposed development does not result in any changes to the existing hours of operation 
or to the approved use of the site, subject to the removal of the proposed dog wash facility. 
In this regard, the proposed development is considered unlikely to result in any adverse 
noise impacts. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the application demonstrates that, subject to the recommended 
conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 20 

The application was notified in accordance with the Inner West Council Community 
Engagement Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Fourteen (14) 
submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Impacts on Heritage Conservation Area – see Section 5(a)(ii) 
• Suitability of proposed signage – see Section 5(a)(ii) 
• Insufficient parking – see Section 5(d)(i) 
• Noise impacts – see Section 5(e) 
• Intensification of use due to proposed dog wash facility – see Section 5(d)(ii) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Concern  Comment  
Illegal and unauthorised 
works, and non-compliance 
with conditions of development 
consent 

As noted previously, the site has been subject to investigation as 
a result of unauthorised works being carried out at the site and 
associated noise impacts due to non-compliance with the 
approved operations of the development. 

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
Subject to amendment as specified in this report, the proposal is not contrary to the public 
interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers whose comments 
have been taken into consideration in the assessment of the application: 
 

• Development Engineer 
• Environmental Health  
• Building Certification  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The proposed modification will not alter the contributions payable for the approved 
development.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
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The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, grant consent to Application No. REV/2021/0006 for S8.2 Review of MOD/2020/0401 
for modifications of existing development to regularise works at 95 Ramsay Street, 
Haberfield subject to the modified conditions listed in Attachment A below. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 22 

 Attachment A – Recommended modified conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Conditions of consent 
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Attachment C – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment D – Refused stamped plans 
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